CHAPTER 683—H. F. No. 1822

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.29, Subdivision 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.29, Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 26, Section 2, and Chapter 119, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Except as permitted by Section 98.48, Subdivision 10, it shall be unlawful to take any wild animal by means of discharging any firearm or bow and arrow thereat from a motor vehicle or airplane or snowmobile, or to transport any firearm except a pistol or revolver in a motor vehicle or airplane or snowmobile, unless the same is unloaded in both barrels and magazine and contained in a gun case or unless unloaded and contained in the trunk of the car with the trunk door closed or bow and arrow unless unstrung or contained in a case or unless contained in the trunk of the car with the trunk door closed; provided that any outboard motor attached to a floating craft used in the hunting of migratory waterfoul need not be removed when said watercraft with motor attached is beached, resting at anchor, or fastened within or tied immediately alongside of any type of fixed hunting blind, subject to the requirements of subdivision 17 of this section.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 684—H. F. No. 1836

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain county officers in any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 232, Laws 1953, Chapter 230, is amended to read:

Section 1. Stearns county, county officers' salaries. In any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the

salary of the county auditor shall be \$6,200 per year, and the salaries of the sheriff, county attorney, superintendent of schools, county treasurer, judge of probate, register of deeds, and the clerk of district court shall be \$7,200 per year.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective from and after July 1, 1957.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 685-H. F. No. 1846

[Not Coded]

An act granting to cities of the first class certain powers relative to bonding for flood control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Flood control, bonds, indebtedness. city of the first class is authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to exceed \$700,000 for the purpose of matching funds allocated by the United States Government for the purpose of flood control in such city, and for that purpose to issue and sell, from time to time, and without submitting the question of the issuance of the same to a vote of the people, the bonds of said city in the sum and amount of \$700,000, or such part thereof as shall be deemed necessary; to secure the payment of such bonds by pledging the full faith and credit of such city therefor. Such bonds shall be in such form and bear interest at such rate as the council of such city may prescribe, and shall be sold by the council of such city to the highest bidder therefor after at least two weeks published notice of the time and place for receiving bids. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially, the first installment of which shall become due and payable in not more than three years and the last of which shall become due and payable in not more than thirty years from the date of their issue. The proceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the city in a fund to be designated as "Flood Control Project Fund" and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purpose aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are disbursed, but only for the purpose herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said city for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the city.